

EXHIBIT 3

Brief

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

In re	:	Chapter 9
	:	
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	:	Case No. 13-53846
	:	
Debtor.	:	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
	:	
	:	
AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION,	:	
	:	Chapter 9
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Adv. Pro. No. 13-05310
v.	:	
	:	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
	:	
THE CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	:	
KEVYN D. ORR, individually and in his	:	
official capacity as the EMERGENCY	:	
MANAGER, JOHN NAGLICK, individually	:	
and in his official capacity as FINANCE	:	
DIRECTOR, MICHAEL JAMISON	:	
individually and in his official capacity as	:	
DEPUTY FINANCE DIRECTOR, and	:	
CHERYL JOHNSON, individually and in her	:	
official capacity as TREASURER,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF DETROIT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. Unlimited Tax Obligation Bonds 1

 B. Limited Tax Obligation Bonds..... 3

 C. The Revised Municipal Finance Act..... 3

 D. This Lawsuit 4

II. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Ambac’s Complaint Must Be Dismissed Because There Is No Private Right Of Action Under The Revised Municipal Finance Act..... 7

 1. The RMFA May Only Be Enforced by the Department of Treasury 7

 2. There Is No Private Right of Action Under the RMFA..... 9

 B. Ambac’s Declaratory Judgment Action Is An Improper Attempt To Circumvent The Bankruptcy Code’s Provisions For Adequate Protection..... 11

 1. Under The Bankruptcy Code Holders Of Secured And Unsecured Claims Have Different Levels Of Protection 11

 2. “Adequate Protection” Is For Secured Creditors Only And Must Be Sought Through A Rule 4001 Motion..... 12

 3. Plaintiffs Are Not Eligible For Adequate Protection Here As They Are Unsecured Creditors And the Supremacy Clause Forbids Using State Law To Circumvent The Bankruptcy Code 15

 (a) Plaintiffs Have No Lien On Bonds Here, Making Them Unsecured Creditors 15

 (b) Under The Supremacy Clause, Plaintiffs Cannot Rely On State Law And Contracts To Obtain Protection That The Bankruptcy Code Withholds 16

C. The Relief Sought By Ambac Also Is Prohibited By Bankruptcy Code
Section 90418

III. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Aubuchon</i> , CIV 09-56881-MM, 2010 WL 744806 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2010).....	12
<i>In re Babcock and Wilcox Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 486 B.R. 194 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013).....	19
<i>Claire-Ann Co v Christenson & Christenson, Inc.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 4 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	8
<i>Commercial Money Center, Inc. v. Illinois Union Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F. 3d 327 (6th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>In re Deico Elecs., Inc.</i> , 139 B.R. 945 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Fisher v. W.A. Foote Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2005)	9
<i>Forster v. Delton School Dist.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 421 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989).....	9, 10
<i>Han v. Univ. of Dayton</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 22788 (6th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929)	16
<i>In the Matter of Joseph</i> , 157 B.R. 514 (D. Conn. Bankr. 1993).....	17
<i>Long v. Chelsea Community Hosp.</i> , 219 Mich. App. 578 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	9
<i>Lucky's Detroit, LLC v. Double L, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 16589 (6th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Murel Holding Corp. (In re Murel Holding Corp.)</i> , 75 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1935) (L. Hand, J.)	13

<i>N. Warehousing v. State</i> , 2006 Mich. App. LEXIS 2595 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006)	9, 10
<i>In re Networks Electronic Corp.</i> , 195 B.R. 92 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 1996).....	17
<i>New Albany Tractor, Inc. v. Louisville Tractor, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1046 (6th Cir. 2011)	6, 7
<i>In re Pioneer Commercial Funding Corp.</i> , 114 B.R. 45 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	13
<i>In re Schafer</i> , 689 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>In re Sharon</i> , 234 B.R. 676 (6th Cir. B.A.P. 1999).....	18
<i>In re Simasko Prod. Co.</i> , 47 B.R. 444 (Bankr. D.Colo. 1985)	14
<i>In re Southern Biotech, Inc.</i> , 37 B.R. 318 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1983)	14
<i>In re Spa at Sunset Isles Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 454 B.R. 898 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2011).....	17
<i>U.S. Savings Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Ass’n Ltd</i> , 484 U.S. 65 (1988).....	13
<i>United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	14
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	12
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	12
<i>In re Valley Health Sys.</i> , 429 B.R. 692 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2010)	18
<i>In re Welzel</i> , 275 F.2d 1308 (11th Cir 2001).....	17
<i>In re Winthrop Old Farm Nurseries, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 1995)	14

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362	13
11 U.S.C. § 363	13
11 U.S.C. § 364	13

11 U.S.C. § 506(a)	11, 12, 14
11 U.S.C. § 901(a)	11
11 U.S.C. § 904.....	18, 19
Home Rule City Act, Act 279 of 1909, MCL §§ 117.1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Revised Municipal Finance Act, Act 34 of 2001, MCL §§ 141.2101 <i>et seq.</i> .. <i>passim</i>	
Unlimited Tax Election Act, Act 189 of 1978, MCL §§ 141.161 <i>et seq.</i>	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4001	12, 14, 15, 16, 18
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)	6
F. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	7
Michigan Const. Art. IX, § 6	1
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	16, 17
